impacts of a development on sensitive areas or the surrounding area

C. Setback Requirements: The setback requirements shall be as outlined in the underlying zone.
D. Sensitive Areas: Sensitive areas may be included with individual parcels in a development

under the following guidelines:
1. Parcels with less than twelve thousand (12,000) square feet may not include sensitive

areas.
2. Single-family lots with an average slope greater than fifteen percent (15%) must have a

minimum buildable area of eight thousand (8,000) contiguous, nonsensitive, square feet.
3. Sensitive areas may not exceed fifty percent (50%) of individual lots for uses other than